
MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: Thursday 10th February, 2022

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Ballroom, Town Hall, Bootle

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

Councillor Ian Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Doyle
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Roscoe
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser
Senior Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2068
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.
If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the meeting 

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.  We 

would ask parties remain in the meeting room solely f
[...]
 whether the 
Member can remain in the meeting or remain in 
the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

 3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 
2022 to follow

 4 Annual Review of Asset Management 
Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy

All Wards (Pages 5 - 
38)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services

* 5 Prudential Indicators 2022/23 All Wards (Pages 39 - 
52)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services



* 6 Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 
2022/23

All Wards (Pages 53 - 
86)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services

* 7 Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 All Wards (Pages 87 - 
104)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services

* 8 Robustness of the 2022/23 Budget 
Estimates and the Adequacy of Reserves – 
Local Government Act 2003 - Section 25

All Wards (Pages 105 - 
124)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services

* 9 Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2022/23 – 
2024/25 and Council Tax 2022/23

All Wards (Pages 125 - 
172)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services) 

Cabinet 

Council 

Date of 
Meeting:

8 February 2022

10 February 2022

3 March 2022
Subject: Annual Review of Asset Management Strategy and Asset 

Disposal Policy 

Report of:       Executive Director 
Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards 
Affected:

All Wards

Portfolio: Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The strategy and policy set’s out the vision and aspirations for the effective 
management of the Council’s corporate asset portfolio and the role it plays in 
supporting and shaping the Council’s agenda for the 2030 vision.

Aside from its staff the Council's next biggest resource is its land and property 
therefore it is vital that this resource is managed and used effectively and efficiently to 
ensure that the Council derives maximum benefit from its assets in support of its 
strategic aims and priorities. 

The Asset Management Strategy & Asset Disposal Policy will provide a framework for 
the planning, prioritisation, management and funding of the Councils asset base.

This is a statutory document that the Council is required to have in place and will be 
reviewed on an annual basis.

Recommendations:

Cabinet is asked to:  

1. Recommend that Council approve the updated Asset Management Strategy 
2. Recommend that Council approve the updated Asset Disposal Policy. 

Council is recommended to

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1. Approve the Asset Management Strategy.
2. Approve the Asset Disposal Policy  

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Asset Management Strategy & Asset Disposal Policy are key documents for Sefton 
Council which sets out key parameters in respect of the delivery of an efficient and 
effective property portfolio. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

To be assessed at programme and individual project level. 

 (B) Capital Costs

To be assessed at programme and individual project level. 

Implications of the Proposals:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out as follows:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
The Asset Management Strategy & Asset Disposal Policy outlines the governance and 
framework for future property decisions.  Proposals may have an impact on physical 
assets and/or ongoing revenue income and expenditure and these will be assessed 
both at a programme and individual project
[...]
ance ..........................................................................................................................................5

6. Key Challenges......................................................................................................................................5

7. Investment Priorities.............................................................................................................................8

8. Funding Options ...................................................................................................................................9

9. Key Strategy & Policy Documents........................................................................................................10

10. Review..............................................................................................................................................10

11. Summary ..........................................................................................................................................10

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



   A S S E T  M A N A G E M E N T  S T R A T E G Y

2

1. Introduction
This Strategy sets out the vision and aspirations for the effective management of the Council’s corporate asset 
portfolio and the role it plays in supporting and shaping the Council’s agenda for the 2030 vision.

Aside from its staff the Council's next biggest resource is its land and property therefore it is vital that this resource is 
managed and used effectively and efficiently to ensure that the Council derives maximum benefit from its assets in 
support of its strategic aims and priorities. 

The continued pressure on Local Authority finances makes it more critical that the Council has a robust strategic 
approach to ensure the correct decisions are taken regarding its property asset base. In moving forward there will 
need to be an increased emphasis on challenging and justifying why assets are being retained, whilst looking a
[...]
ation(s):

Cabinet is recommended to:
1) Recommend to Council that the Prudential Indicators (as detailed in the 

report) are set as the basis for compliance with The Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities;

2) Note that the relevant Prudential Indicators will be revised as required and 
that any changes will be brought to Cabinet and then to Council for 
approval;

3) Note that the estimates of capital expenditure may change as grant 
allocations are received; and

4) Recommend to Council that authority is delegated to the Executive Director 
for Corporate Resources and Customer Services in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services to 
manage the Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for external debt as 
detailed in Section 5 of the report.

Council is recommended to:
1) Approve the Prudential Indicators (as detailed in the report) as the basis for 

compliance with The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities;

2) Note that relevant Prudential Indicators will be revised as required and that 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



any changes will be brought to Cabinet and then to Council for approval;
3) Note that the estimates of capital expenditure may change as grant 

allocations are received; and
4) Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services in conjunction with the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services to manage the Authorised Limit and 
Operational Boundary for external debt as detailed in Section 5 of the report.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To enable the Council to effectively manage its Capital Financing activities and comply 
with the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The prudential 
indicators for the forthcoming and following years must be set before the beginning of the 
forthcoming year.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None

What will it cost and how 
[...]

15 years and above 90% 25%
   

Principal Sums Invested for Longer Than 365 Days

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

Upper Limit £15m £15m £10m £10m
    

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet 

Council

Date of Meeting: 10 February 2022

3 March 2022

Subject: Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2022/23

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: All Wards

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

This report sets out the following proposed policy and strategy documents: 

a) Treasury Management Policy (Appendix A)
b) Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix B)
c) Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement (Appendix C).

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet is recommended to:
1) Recommend to Council that the Treasury Management Policy Document for 

2022/23 be agreed;
2) Recommend to Council that the Treasury Management Strategy Document for 

2022/23 be agreed; 
3) Recommend to Council that the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 

Statement 2022/23 be agreed.

Council is recommended to:
1) Approve the Treasury Management Policy Document for 2022/23;
2) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy Document for 2022/23; 
3) Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2022/23.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council has adopted CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the 
Public Services. The Code requires that the Council sets a policy and strategy for the 
effective operation of the Council’s Treasury Management function during the 
financial year.  This will ensure that cash flow is adequately planned, surplus monies 
are invested commensurate with the Council’s risk appetite whilst providing 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



adequate portfolio liquidity, and that the borrowing needs of the Council are properly 

[...]
t, MRP would not have to be charged until the asset came 
into service and would begin in the financial year following the one in which the 
asset became operational. This delay would be perhaps 2 or 3 years in the case of 
major projects, or possibly longer for some complex infrastructure schemes. 

4.7. Use of Capital Receipts to Reduce MRP Charges

Any proposal to use capital receipts to reduce future MRP charges will be 
presented for approval in-line with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules prior to 
the application of the capital receipts.

4.8. Housing Revenue Account

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is not subject to a statutory requirement to 
make a minimum revenue provision. As a result, the MRP policy set out above only 
applies to borrowing to fund none HRA assets. However, the Council may make an 
annual voluntary provision for debt repayment in the HRA. The level of provision (if 
any) will be determined annually as part of the closure of the HRA.

Page 86

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Cabinet 

Council

Date of Meeting: 10 February 2022

3 March 2022
Subject: Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: All Wards

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The Capital Strategy sets out the long-term context in which capital expenditure, 
borrowing and investment decisions are made and considers the impact of these 
decisions on the priorities within the Council’s Core Purpose and Framework for Change 
Programme and the promises made in the 2030 Vision for Sefton.

At the heart of the Capital Strategy is the Council’s core objective to continue deliver 
financial sustainability.  As such a flexible capital investment programme is more 
important than ever as a method to stimulate and enable economic growth and strategic 
investment, ensuring best use of existing assets and of generating future income 
streams to pay for and deliver day to day services.   

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet is asked to:

Recommend that Council approve the Capital Strategy as set out in Appendix A.

Council is recommended to:

Approve the Capital Strategy as set out in Appendix A.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Capital Strategy is a key policy document for Sefton Council and follows guidance 
issued in the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2017 Edition).  

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
N/A

(B) Capital Costs
N/A

Implications of the Proposals:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out as follows:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
The Capital Strategy outlines the governance and framework for future capital 
investment decisions.  Proposals may have an impact on physical assets and/or 
ongoing revenue income and expenditure, and this will be assessed during the 
approval process.

Legal Implications:
The Council’s decision-making processes resulting in the implementation of any 
capital programme must be transparent.

Equality Implications:
N/A

Climate Emergency Implications:

The recommendations within this report will 
Have a positive impact N
Have a neutral impact Y
Have a negative impact N
The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 
report authors

Y

There are no direct climate change implications from the proposals set out in this 
report.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: 
The Capital Strategy will enable the Council to continue to seek to protect the most 
vulnerable within available resources.

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: 
The Ca
[...]
nda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services)

Cabinet 

Council 

Date of Meeting:  8 February 2022 

10 February 2022

  3 March 2022
Subject: Robustness of the 2022/23 Budget Estimates and the Adequacy 

of Reserves – Local Government Act 2003 - Section 25

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:
To comply with statute, the Chief Financial Officer is required to report to Council prior to 
the approval of the budget and the setting of the Council Tax, to give assurance that the 
budget is robust and that there are adequate reserves and balances.  The report is 
based on the proposals presented at this meeting.

Recommendation(s):
The Local Government Act 2003, (section 25 as amended) requires the Chief Financial 
Officer to report formally on the following issues:

a) An opinion as to the robustness of the estimates made and the tax setting 
calculations; and

b) The adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.

The Council is requested to have regard to the matters raised in this report during the 
final stages of determining the budget for 2022/23.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
The Local Government Act 2003, (section 25 as amended) requires the Chief Financial

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



Officer to report formally on the issues contained within this report.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
Decisions taken as a consequence of this report will influence the Council’s Revenue 
Budgets and Council Tax for 2022/23 and thereby shape the Council’s financial plan for 
future years. 

(B) Capital
[...]
d to fund ongoing capital schemes. The balance at the end of 
2021/22 is estimated to be £22.7m.  This funding will be utilised in future years.   
However, additional grants and contributions will be received that won’t be fully 
utilised in the years they are received so will remain in the Reserve until utilised.

 

School Reserves 

3.30 The main element of this reserve is individual carry forward balances of schools’ 
unspent budgets. It is the Council’s responsibility to hold these balances and 
ensure they are ring-fenced for use against school activities. These balances are 
expected to gradually reduce over this planning period as the schools utilise their 
accumulated surpluses to support their activities. 

 

4. CONCLUSION
 

Page 122

Agenda Item 8



4.1 As a result of considering the issues contained within this report, it is the view that 
the budget proposed is a robust budget package and the opinion provided is in 
accordance with Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003.  

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet

Council 

Date of Meeting: 10 February 2022

3 March 2022
Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2022/23 – 2024/25 and 

Council Tax 2022/23

Report of: Chief Executive 
and Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio:  Leader of the Council

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:
This report will provide Cabinet and Council with: 

 An assessment of the Council’s current financial position and approach to the 
2022/23 Budget Plan and preparation for the additional two-year budget period 
2023/24 to 2024/25.

 An update on the Government’s announcement of resources that are available to the 
Council for 2022/23.

 The Council’s current financial position and the assumptions built into the Medium-
Term Financial Plan.

 The proposed Budget for 2022/23; and,
 The proposed Capital Programme for 2022/23.

The report sets out the financial strategy of the Council and the national and local 
financial context within which it is operating. The Council has a statutory requirement to 
remain financially sustainable and to balance its budget every year.

The Council’s Framework for Change Programme is a comprehensive and ambitious 
programme that seeks to support the delivery of the Council’s core purpose.  As would 
be expected with a programme of this size and complexity that spans a number of 
financial years, the detailed proposals have been and will continue to be the subject of 
change as they are developed and ultimately implemented.  

Page 125

Agenda Item 9



Recommendation(s):
Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Note the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 2022/23 to 
2024/25.

2. Recommend to Council the Budget Plan for 2022/23, including the Revenue 
Budget, allocation of specific grants (section 12), and Capital Programme 
(Appendix C), and authorise officers to undertake the necessary actions to 
implement the recommendations.

3. Note the Schools’ Forum decisions on the Dedicated Schools Grant and 
Individual School Budgets (Section 11); and,

4. Approve the commencement / continuation of all appropriate activity within 
Framework for Change 2020, as detailed in the report, including, for example, 
consultation with employees and engagement with partners about contractual 
and policy changes.

Council is recommended to:

Budget 2022/23 and Medium-Term Financial Plan from 2023/24 to 2024/25

1. Note the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 2022/23 to 
2024/25.

2. Approve the Revenue Budget for 2022/23 and authorise officers to undertake all 
of the necessary actions to implement the budget changes and proposals as 
detailed within the report. 

3. Approve the continuation of the Framework for Change 2020 Programme (as 
described in Section 3) and agree to the commencement of all appropriate activity 
as detailed, including for example, consultation with employees and engagement 
with partners and contractual changes as the programme develops.

4. Note that officers will comply with agreed HR policies and procedures including 
relevant consultation with Trade Unions and reports to the Cabinet Member 
(Regulatory, Compliance & Corporate Services) as required.

5. Note the Schools’ Forum decisions on the Dedicated Schools Grant and 
Individual School Budgets (Section 11).

6. Approve the allocation of specific grants as detailed in the report, including a fully 
funded supplementary revenue estimate of up to £3.030m for the Leeds Family 
Valued Programme across 2021/22 to 2023/24 (Section 12).

7. Subject to the recommendations above, approve the overall Council Tax 
resolution for 2022/23 including Police, Fire, Mayoral and Parish Precepts.

Page 126

Agenda Item 9



Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2024/25

1. Approve for inclusion within the Capital Programme the full list of projects in 
Appendix C.

2. Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £29,378 for 2021/22, funded from 
earmarked reserves (Paragraph 16.2).

Procurement of External Audit Services

1. Approve that the Council procure external audit services through the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments body for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28 (Section 17).

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The recommendations in this report provide the basis on which the Budget Plan will be 
balanced for the financial year 2022/23 and will ensure that the Council’s statutory 
obligations are met. In addition, it begins the planning for the financial strategy for the 
following two years to give the Council sufficient time to identify specific proposals to 
deliver financial sustainability over that period.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

The Council is legally required to set a balanced budget each year and this report has 
taken due conside
[...]
 Council Budget Summary 2022/23
	Appendix C - Capital Programme 2022-23 - 2024-25




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO CALL-IN.

105

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 10TH FEBRUARY, 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Doyle, Fairclough, 
Hardy, Lappin, Roscoe, Moncur and Veidman

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

103. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 February 2022 be approved as 
a correct record.

104. ANNUAL REVIEW OF ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ASSET 
DISPOSAL POLICY 

Further to Minute No. 29 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 February 2022 the Cabinet considered the report of 
the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
advising that the Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy 
set out the vision and aspirations for the effective management of the 
Council’s corporate asset portfolio and the role it played in supporting and 
shaping the Council’s agenda for the 2030 vision; that aside from its staff 
the Council's next biggest resource was its land and property and 
therefore, it was vital that this resource was managed and used effectively 
and efficiently to ensure that the Council derived maximum benefit from its 
assets in support of its strategic aims and priorities; that the Asset 
Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy would provide a 
framework for the planning, prioritisation, management and funding of the 
Councils asset base and that this was a statutory document that the 
Council was required to have in place and would be reviewed on an 
annual basis. 

The Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy were attached 
as appendices to the report.

Decision Made:

That the Council be recommended to approve the updated:



CABINET- THURSDAY 10TH FEBRUARY, 2022

106

(1) Asset Management Strategy; and 

(2) Asset Disposal Policy

Reasons for the Decisions:

The Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy are key 
documents for Sefton Council which set out key parameters in respect of 
the delivery of an efficient and effective property portfolio.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None.

105. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2022/23 

Further to Minute No. 30 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 February 2022 the Cabinet considered the report of 
the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
which explained that the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities was introduced following the Local Government Act 
2003; and detailed measures / limits / parameters (Prudential Indicators) 
that were required to be set each financial year; and that the approval of 
these limits would provide a benchmark to measure actual performance 
against, to help ensure that the Council complied with relevant legislation, 
was acting prudently and that its capital expenditure proposals were 
affordable.  

Decision Made:

That Council be recommended to:

(1) approve that the Prudential Indicators, as detailed in the report, are 
set as the basis for compliance with The Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities;

(2) notte that the relevant Prudential Indicators will be revised as 
required and that any changes will be brought to Cabinet and then 
to Council for approval; 

(3) note that the estimates of capital expenditure may change as grant 
allocations are received; and

(4) approve that authority is delegated to the Executive Director for 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services in conjunction with 
the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services to manage the Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary 
for external debt as detailed in Section 5 of the report.



CABINET- THURSDAY 10TH FEBRUARY, 2022

107

Reasons for the Decisions:

To enable the Council to effectively manage its Capital Financing activities 
and comply with the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The prudential indicators for the forthcoming and following 
years must be set before the beginning of the forthcoming year.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None.

106. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2022/23 

Further to Minute No. 31 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 February 2022 the Cabinet considered the report of 
the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
that set out the following proposed policy and strategy documents: 

a) Treasury Management Policy (Annex A);
b) Treasury Management Strategy (Annex B); and
c) Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement (Annex C)

Decision Made:

That Council be recommended to approve the:

(1) Treasury Management Policy Document for 2022/23; 

(2) Treasury Management Strategy Document for 2022/23; and 

(3) Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2022/23

Reasons for the Decisions:

The Council has adopted CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management in the Public Services. The Code requires that the Council 
sets a policy and strategy for the effective operation of the Council’s 
Treasury Management function during the financial year.  This will ensure 
that cash flow is adequately planned, surplus monies are invested 
commensurate with the Council’s risk appetite whilst providing adequate 
portfolio liquidity, and that the borrowing needs of the Council are properly 
managed to ensure that the Council can meet its capital spending 
obligations.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None.



CABINET- THURSDAY 10TH FEBRUARY, 2022

108

107. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 TO 2026/27 

Further to Minute No. 32 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 February 2022 the Cabinet considered the report of 
the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
that advised that the Capital Strategy set out the long-term context in 
which capital expenditure, borrowing and investment decisions were made 
and considered the impact of these decisions on the priorities within the 
Council’s Core Purpose and Framework for Change Programme and the 
promises made in the 2030 Vision for Sefton; that at the heart of the 
Capital Strategy was the Council’s core objective to continue to deliver 
financial sustainability; and that as such a flexible capital investment 
programme was more important than ever as a method to stimulate and 
enable economic growth and strategic investment, ensuring best use of 
existing assets and of generating future income streams to pay for and 
deliver day to day services.     

Attached as Appendix 1 to the report was the Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 
2026/27

Decision Made:

That Council be recommended to approve the Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 
2026/27.

Reasons for the Decision:

The Capital Strategy is a key policy document for Sefton Council and 
follows guidance issued in the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (2017 Edition).  

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None.

108. ROBUSTNESS OF THE 2022/23 BUDGET ESTIMATES AND THE 
ADEQUACY OF RESERVES – LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2003 - 
SECTION 25 

Further to Minute No. 33 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 February 2022 the Cabinet considered the report of 
the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services  
that advised that to comply with statute, the Chief Financial Officer wass 
required to report to Council prior to the approval of the budget and the 
setting of the Council Tax, to give assurance that the budget was robust 
and that there were adequate reserves and balances.  



CABINET- THURSDAY 10TH FEBRUARY, 2022

109

Decision Made:

That:

(1) it be noted that the Local Government Act 2003, (section 25 as 
amended) requires the Chief Financial Officer to report formally the 
issues of an opinion as to the robustness of the estimates made and 
the tax setting calculations; and the adequacy of the proposed 
financial reserves; and

(2) the Council be recommended to have regard to the matters raised 
in this report during the final stages of determining the budget for 
2022/23.

Reasons for the Decisions:

The Local Government Act 2003, (section 25 as amended) requires the 
Chief Financial Officer to report formally on the issues contained within this 
report.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None.

109. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PLAN 2022/23 – 2024/25 AND 
COUNCIL TAX 2022/23 

Further to Minute No. 34 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 February 2022 the Cabinet considered the report of 
the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
that provided: 

 An assessment of the Council’s current financial position and 
approach to the 2022/23 Budget Plan and preparation for the 
additional two-year budget period 2023/24 to 2024/25.

 An update on the Government’s announcement of resources that 
are available to the Council for 2022/23.

 The Council’s current financial position and the assumptions built 
into the Medium-Term Financial Plan.

 The proposed Budget for 2022/23; and
 The proposed Capital Programme for 2022/23.

The report set out the financial strategy of the Council and the national and 
local financial context within which it is operating; indicated that the 
Council had a statutory requirement to remain financially sustainable and 
to balance its budget every year; and that the Council’s Framework for 
Change Programme was a comprehensive and ambitious programme that 
sought to support the delivery of the Council’s core purpose.  As would be 
expected with a programme of this size and complexity that spanned a 
number of financial years, the detailed proposals had been and would 



CABINET- THURSDAY 10TH FEBRUARY, 2022

110

continue to be the subject of change as they were developed and 
ultimately implemented.  

The following appendices were attached to the report:

Appendix A Individual School Budgets 2022/23
Appendix B Draft Council Budget Summary 2022/23
Appendix C Capital Programme 2022/23 – 2024/25
    
Decision Made:

That:

(1) the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 
2022/23 to 2024/25 be noted; 

(2) the Budget Plan for 2022/23, including the Revenue Budget, 
allocation of specific grants (section 12), and Capital Programme 
(Appendix C), be recommended to Council and that officers be 
authorised to undertake the necessary actions to implement the 
recommendations; 

(3) the Schools’ Forum decisions on the Dedicated Schools Grant and 
Individual School Budgets (Section 11) be noted; and

(4) the commencement / continuation of all appropriate activity within 
Framework for Change 2020, as detailed in the report, including, for 
example, consultation with employees and engagement with 
partners about contractual and policy changes be approved.

Reasons for the Decisions:

The recommendations in this report provide the basis on which the Budget 
Plan will be balanced for the financial year 2022/23 and will ensure that 
the Council’s statutory obligations are met. In addition, it begins the 
planning for the financial strategy for the following two years to give the 
Council sufficient time to identify specific proposals to deliver financial 
sustainability over that period.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The Council is legally required to set a balanced budget each year and this 
report has taken due consideration of all financial issues in its 
development.  No additional options are available for inclusion.  


